#5400 05/15/93 (R-2023-730 REV.)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314820

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 23 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AMENDING COUNCIL POLICY NO. 100-06 ENTITLED "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopted Council Policy No. 100-06, titled "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services" (CPPS) on July 7, 2011, by San Diego Resolution R-306903 (July 7, 2011); and

WHEREAS, shortly thereafter, Council amended Council Policy No. 100-06 on December 8, 2011, by San Diego Resolution R-307189 (Dec. 8, 2011); and

WHEREAS, Council Policy No. 100-06 establishes guidelines and uniform eligibility requirements for CPPS funding awarded to public agencies and non-profit community organizations for community, social, environmental, cultural, or recreational needs which serve a lawful public purpose; and

WHEREAS, since Council adopted and amended Council Policy No. 100-06 in 2011, administrative inefficiencies and areas for policy improvement have been identified; and

WHEREAS, the Council now proposes amendments to Council Policy No. 100-06 to, among other things: (1) award CPPS funds as grants, rather than reimbursements; (2) include any CPPS appropriation in the Mayor's annual budget and distribute any appropriation amongst the Council Offices equally, rather than basing appropriation solely on each Council Office's administrative savings achieved in the prior fiscal year; (3) expand eligibility for the use of CPPS funds; and (4) update and streamline administrative regulations and processes; and

WHEREAS, the amendments were proposed by the Council President and considered by the Council's Rules Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, Council Policy No. 100-06, entitled "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services," is amended as described in this Resolution and as set forth in the amended Council Policy No. 100-06 on file with the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR- 314820

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the amended Council Policy No. 100-06 is effective July 1, 2023, with the Fiscal Year 2024 adopted budget being a transition year towards the new funding mechanism. Beginning with the development of the Fiscal Year 2025 proposed budget, the Mayor should include any aggregated, proposed appropriation for City Council Office CPPS fund allocations as a department expenditure, consistent with the amended Council Policy.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the City Clerk is instructed to update the Council Policy Manual to include Council Policy No. 100-06 as amended by this Resolution.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Justin R. Bargar Deputy City Attorney

JRB:cw 5/9/2023

5/15/2023 REV.

Or.Dept: Council President's Office

CC No.: N/A

Doc. No.: 3306648

meeting of	MAY 15 2023	
		DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
		By Kny YUL Judina Deputy City Clerk
Approved:	5/23/23 (date)	TODO GLORIA Mayor
Vetoed:	(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Diego	o on	NY 1 5 2023	_, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers -	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused		
Joe LaCava						
Jennifer Campbell	7					
ے Stephen Whitburn	Z					
Monica Montgomery St						
Marni von Wilpert		· []				
Kent Lee						
Raul A. Campillo			. []			
Vivian Moreno	Ż	· []				
Sean Elo-Rivera	Á					
(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)						
			TODD GI	ORIA		
AUTHENTICATED BY:	Mayor	Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.				
,			DIANA J.S. FL	JENTES ·		
(Seal)		City Cler	k of The City of	San Diego, California.		
	. <u></u>	Ву	uptelly	MIdIA , Deputy		
		Office of the	City Clerk, San [	Diego, California		
	Resc	olution Numbe	· .' er R-	314820		